
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

EXECUTIVE, RESOURCES AND CONTRACTS POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 A meeting of the Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and 

Scrutiny Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre  on THURSDAY 26 MARCH 
2020 AT 7.00 PM  

 MARK BOWEN 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
PART 1 AGENDA 
 
Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on each 
report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting. 

 

 STANDARD ITEMS 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE, RESOURCES AND CONTRACTS PDS COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2020 (EXCLUDING EXEMPT ITEMS) (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

4    MATTERS OUTSTANDING AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

5    FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 HOLDING THE RESOURCES, COMMISSIONING AND CONTRACTS PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 
 

6   RESOURCES, COMMISSIONING AND CONTRACTS  MANAGEMENT PORTFOLIO - 
PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY (IF ANY)  

 Portfolio Holder decisions for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   Philippa.Gibbs@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 16 March 2020 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

a    CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2019/21 Q.3 (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 
 

7   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE REPORTS  

 Members of the Committee are requested to bring their copy of the agenda for the Executive 
meeting on  
 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS 
 

8    SCRUTINY OF THE LEADER  
 

9    ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 39 - 64) 
 

 PART 2 AGENDA 
 

10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

Items of Business 
 

Schedule 12A Description 
 

11   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT 
EXECUTIVE REPORTS (IF ANY)  
 

 
 

12   BIGGIN HILL MEMORIAL MUSEUM (Pages 65 - 
74) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  
 

 
  



103 
 

EXECUTIVE, RESOURCES AND CONTRACTS POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 5 February 2020 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Christopher Marlow (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Gareth Allatt, Julian Benington, Ian Dunn, 
Nicky Dykes, Will Harmer, Russell Mellor, Keith Onslow, 
Chris Pierce, Michael Rutherford, Michael Tickner, 
Stephen Wells and Angela Wilkins 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Graham Arthur, Portfolio Holder for Resources, 
Commissioning and Contracts Management 
Councillor Kira Gabbert, Executive Assistant to the 
Resources, Commissioning and Contracts Management 
Portfolio  
Councillor Colin Smith, Leader of the Council 

 
117   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Councillors David Cartwright, Mary Cooke and Robert Evans submitted 
apologies for absence.  Councillors Chris Pierce and Keith Onslow attended 
as respective substitutes for Councillors Cartwright and Cooke. 
 
118   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
In respect of Minute 8(14) – Legal Alliance Framework Agreement – 
Councillor Wilkins declared that her two daughters worked in Chambers. 
 
119   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 
 
120   MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE, RESOURCES AND 

CONTRACTS PDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 
JANUARY 2020 (EXCLUDING EXEMPT ITEMS) 
 

The minutes of the  meeting held on 8 January 2020, were agreed and signed 
as a correct record subject to the correction of a minor typing error. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee 
5 February 2020 
 

104 

121   MATTERS OUTSTANDING AND WORK PROGRAMME 
Report CSD20029 

 
The report set out matters outstanding from previous meetings and the 
proposed work plans for 2019/20 and 2020/21. 
 
In response to a question, the Chairman confirmed that he had written to the 
Chief Executive regarding the 10% increase in his budget and had received a 
satisfactory explanation. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the inclusion in the report of the 
proposed work plan for 2020/21 and suggested that all PDS Committees 
should have sight of proposed work plans for the next municipal year. 
 
The Committee also noted that an update on the Growth Fund was currently 
included in the Capital Programme report and going forward would be linked 
to the Housing Strategy and Schemes which would be reported to Renewal, 
Recreation and Housing PDS. 
 
Members noted that a more detailed report on the Council’s property portfolio 
would be presented later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. Progress on matters outstanding from previous meetings be 
noted; 
 

2. The work programme for 2019/20 and the proposed work 
programme for 2020/21 be noted. 

 
122   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Key Decisions covering the period 
February 2020 to May 2020. 
 
123   RESOURCES, COMMISSIONING AND CONTRACTS  

MANAGEMENT PORTFOLIO - PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
 

The Committee considered the following report where the Resources, 
Contracts and Commissioning Portfolio Holder was recommended to take a 
decision. 
 

a TREASURY MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY AND QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 2019/20  
Report FSD20026 

 
The report summarised Treasury Management activity during the third quarter 
of 2019/20 and presented the Treasury Management Strategy and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2020/21, which were required by the CIPFA Code of 

Page 4



Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee 

5 February 2020 
 

105 
 

Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services to be approved by 
the Council. The report also included prudential indicators and the MRP 
(Minimum Revenue Provision) Policy Statement, both of which require the 
approval of Council.  For clarification, the Council was required by statute to 
agree and publish prudential indicators, primarily to confirm that the Council’s 
capital expenditure plans were affordable and sustainable.  Bromley did not 
borrow to finance its capital expenditure and, as a result, many of the 
indicators did not have any real relevance for the Council. The 2019/20 
strategy was agreed by Council in February 2019 and no further changes 
were proposed at this time.  
 
The Committee considered whether any consideration was given to the 
environmental policies of the organisations in which the Council invested.  
Members noted that it was clear that the Council invested in recognised 
investments such as banks and it was not always possible to know the full 
details of the environmental policies of these organisations.  It was noted that 
it wold be a significant piece of work to conduct the necessary due diligence in 
respect of environmental policies and the Council’s current policy in respect of 
carbon emissions related to direct contractors.  A Member also suggested that 
the market itself was doing a good job in terms of filtering out those 
companies that had a more negative impact on the environment. 
 
The Vice-Chairman suggested that there sh
[...]
view in the Autumn. 
 

Page 9



Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee 
5 February 2020 
 

110 

RESOLVED: That the Executive be recommended to  
 

1. Approve an overall expenditure of £2.167m for the Building 
Maintenance budget in 2020/2021, subject to the Council agreeing 
the budget. 

 
2. Approve the planned programme in Appendix A of the report. 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Director of Housing,  Planning, Property 

and Regeneration to vary the programmes to accommodate any 
change in the approved budget or where such action is 
considered necessary to either protect the Council’s assets or 
make the most effective use of resources. 

 
125   SCRUTINY OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
The Chief Executive, Mr Ade Adetosoye, attended the meeting to respond to 
questions from the Committee. The Chief Executive had circulated a written 
update for the Committee as part of the agenda papers.  Mr Adetosoye 
responded to questions, making the following comments – 
 

 The Pension Fund recovery had been completed nine years early and 
as a result had delivered a significant saving to the Council. 

 Over half of the Council’s 89 Transformation Projects had now been 
populated with targets to support the headline information provided to 
Members.  Moving into year two there would be a focus on key 
deliverables through the Transformation Board. 

 It was agreed that it would be helpful for more Members to be sent 
links to relevant consultations undertaken across the Borough to 
enable Members to publicise and promote the consultations on social 
media.  There would be work undertaken on the Member’s intranet site 
to better facilitate this.  It was also noted that the Communications 
Team did provided Members with links to consultations affecting their 
wards but it was recognised that more could be done.   

 Consideration could be given to greater use of technology to facilitate 
public involvement in meetings – for example u
[...]
 Public Health would lead any local 
response if it became necessary to deliver the Public Health England 
Plan within the Borough.  The key message from Public Health 
England was that there was no need to panic, plans were in place and 
the Local Authority was as prepared as it could be to support the 
response from Public Health England. 

 In relation to test purchasing the sale of knives, the Chief Executive 
agreed to gather additional information from Trading Standards and 
provide an update following the meeting. 
 

The Committee thanked the Chief Executive for his update and congratulated 
Officers on the planned savings resulting from the Transformation Programme 
as well as winning the Pensions Treasury and Asset Management award 
category of the Public Finance Awards. 
 
126   SCRUTINY OF THE RESOURCES, COMMISSIONING AND 

CONTRACT MANAGEMENT EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT 
 

The Executive Assistant to the Resources, Commissioning and Contract 
Management Portfolio, Councillor Kira Gabbert, attended the meeting to 
respond to questions from the Committee. The Executive Assistant had 
circulated a written update for the Committee as part of the agenda papers.  
Councillor Gabbert responded to questions, making the following comments – 
 

 In respect of identifying potential sites, three separate site lists 
including the Borough’s Asset Register had been reviewed, and the 
lists had been condensed to 19 potential solar farm sites. There would 
need to be a process to enable review of any existing leases by the 
Council’s Legal Services prior to the technical analysis being taken 
forward. 

Page 11



Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee 
5 February 2020 
 

112 

 To date there had been no consideration of collaborating with the 
Council’s lessees however this could be taken forward, depending on 
terms of the leases which are to be advised following the review by the 
Council’s Legal Services team. It was noted that all 
[...]
.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

 The Council’s Constitution requires that a report is made each year to full Council which 
summarises work carried out by Policy Development and Scrutiny (PDS) Committees. The 
latest draft of the 2019/20 report, including contributions from PDS Chairmen summarising work 
of the Committees, is attached. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Annual Policy Development and Scrutiny Report is approved for submission to 
Full Council, subject to any final additions and amendments from the current round of 
PDS meetings. 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: None  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £350,650 
 

5. Source of funding: 2019/20 Revenue Budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  8 posts (6.87fte)   
 

2.     If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  4 hours – whilst most of the text is 
provided by PDS Chairman a significant amount of reformatting has been required for this years 
report. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Procurement 
 

1. Summary of Procurement 
[...]
heir tireless work at the committee meetings and the ongoing day 
to day running of the department. 

 
Councillor Michael Rutherford 
Chairman, Renewal, Recreation and Housing PDS Committee 

 

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE, RESOURCES AND CONTRACTS PDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2020 (EXCLUDING EXEMPT ITEMS)
	4 MATTERS OUTSTANDING AND WORK PROGRAMME
	5 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS
	6a CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2019/21 Q.3
	CAPMON260320-ERC Appendix

	9 ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2019/20
	Enc. 1 for ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2019/20

	12 Biggin Hill Memorial Museum
	Biggin Hill Memorial MuseumPART 1 REPORT TEMPLATE




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE, RESOURCES AND CONTRACTS POLICY DEVELOPMENT
AND SCRUTINY COMMITEE BRIEFING
Notes of the Conference Call held at 7.00 pm on 26 March 2020
Present:
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman)
Councillor Christopher Marlow (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors Gareth Allatt, Julian Benington,
David Cartwright QFSM, Mary Cooke, Ian Dunn,
Nicky Dykes, Robert Evans, Will Harmer,
Michael Rutherford, Stephen Wells and Angela Wilkins
Also Present:
Councillor Graham Arthur, Portfolio Holder for Resources,
Commissioning and Contracts Management
Councillor Kira Gabbert, Executive Assistant for
Resources, Commissioning and Contracts Management
Councillor Colin Smith, Leader of the Council
Councillor Gary Stevens
130

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM THE CALL

Councillor Mellor submitted retrospective apologies.
The Chairman thanked all those who had joined the conference call briefing,
expressing the hope that other PDS Committee would be able to implement
similar arrangement to enable pre-decision scrutiny of decisions during the
COVID-19 emergency.
It was noted that Councillor Gary Stevens (who had joined the call) was
investigating options for conference calls and virtual meetings going forward.
The ability to involve the public in the scrutiny process was central to this
work.
131

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Fawthrop declared an interest as an employee of British Telecom.
In respect of Minute 140 (Item 12), Councillor Benington declared that he was
a Trustee of Biggin Hill Memorial Trust. Councillor Benington left the meeting
during discussion of the item.
Councillor Rutherford declared a pecuniary interest in Minute 136(7) – Item 7
on the Executive Agenda. Councillor Rutherford dropped out of the call for
the duration of this item.

1

Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny
Committee
26 March 2020
132

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE, RESOURCES AND
CONTRACTS PDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5
FEBRUARY 2020 (EXCLUDING EXEMPT ITEMS)

The Minutes from the meeting held on 5th February 2020, were noted and no
concerns were raised. It was noted that the minutes would need to be
approved at the next scheduled meeting.
133

MATTERS OUTSTANDING AND WORK PROGRAMME
Report CSD20057

The report setting out matters outstanding from previous meetings and the
proposed work plans for 2019/20 and 2020/21 was noted.
134

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS

The Forward Plan of Key Decisions covering the period March 2020 to June
2020 was noted.
135

RESOURCES, COMMISSIONING AND CONTRACTS
MANAGEMENT PORTFOLIO - PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY

Members participating in the briefing gave their views on a report entitled
CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2019/21 Q.3 where the Resources,
Contracts and Commissioning Portfolio Holder was recommended to take a
decision and all present endorsed the Portfolio Holder noting and confirming
the changes agreed by the Executive on 12th February 2020.
In response to a question the Director of Finance clarified that £15m was
being transferred from the Capital Programme to support the Investment
Fund. Whilst housing was a priority not funds had yet been committed.
136

REVIEW OF EXECUTIVE REPORTS

Members participating in the briefing gave their views on the following reports
seeking decision by the Leader of the Council under the revised decision
making arrangements agreed by the Urgency Committee on Thursday 19 th
March 2020:
(1)

BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20
Report FSD20036

The report provided the second budget monitoring position for 2019/20 based
on expenditure and activity levels up to the end of December 2019. The
report also highlighted any significant variations which would impact on future
years as well as any early warnings that could impact on the final year end
position.

2

Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny
Committee
26 March 2020
Members considered the supplementary paper that had been circulated by
the Director of Finance earlier in the day. This set out details of the financial
support to local government in response to the COVID-19 emergency.
Introducing the report, the Director of Finance explained that the
supplementary report advised Members of some of the changes being
implemented as part of the national response to the emergency. Action was
being taken to support the call centre in dealing with enquiries and the
website would be updated. As a result of staff self-isolating there were fewer
call centre staff and consequently the Council was increasingly encouraging
contact via the website.
Members discussed whether, under the current circumstances, it would be
possible for residents to defer the payment of Council Tax so they effectively
paid from June 2020 to March 2021. The Director of Finance confirmed that
there would be no financial penalty for those who deferred their Council Tax
payments, although it had to be recognised that the requirement to pay
Council Tax remained and that these were interim changes and would need to
be kept under review. Those residents who were not financially impacted by
the current emergency were being encouraged to continue to make their
usual Council Tax payments.
A Member suggested that it would be helpful to remind residents across the
Borough that local ward councillors could be contacted for help and support
where necessary. It was also suggested that there should be wider
dissemination of the various options available to residents as there were
some residents, particularly those who were more vulnerable, who may not
have access to the website.
Members participating in the briefing were agreeable that the Leader:
(a)

consider the latest financial position;

(b)

note that a projected net overspend on services of £392k is
forecast based on information as at December 2019;

(c)

consider the comments from Chief Officers detailed in Appendix 2;

(d)

note a projected variation of £702k credit from investment income
as detailed in sections 3.5 and 3.6;

(e)

note a projected increase to the General Fund balance of £798k as
detailed in section 3.3;

(f)

consider the full year cost pressures of £6.6m as detailed in section
3.4;

(g)

note the return of £115k to the 2019/20 Central Contingency relating
to additional resources due to a delay in recruitment as detailed in
para. 3.2.2;

3

Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny
Committee
26 March 2020
(h)

agree to the release of £500k debit from the 2019/20 Central
Contingency relating to an IBCF allocation in Adult Social Care as
detailed in para. 3.2.3;

(i)

agree to the release of £365k from the 2019/20 Central Contingency
relating to Tackling Troubled Families as detailed in para. 3.2.4;

(j)

agree to the release of £52k from the 2019/20 Central Contingency
relating to Family Group Conferences as detailed in para. 3.2.5;

(k)

agree to the release of £79k from the 2019/20 Central Contingency
relating to refurbishment work of North Lodge as detailed in para.
3.2.6;

(l)

recommend to Council that a sum of £2,531k for New Homes Bonus
be set aside as a contribution to the Housing Investment Fund
reserve as detailed in para. 3.2.8;

(m) agree that a sum of £250k is set aside as an earmarked reserve for
Housing feasibility and viability as detailed in section 3.2.9 of the
report to be met from underspends in the 2019/20 central
contingency sum;
(n)

subject to approval of (m), agree that the use of the monies are
delegated to the Director of Housing, Planning, Property and
Regeneration with the agreement of the Resources, Commissioning
and Contracts Management Portfolio Holder and the Renewal,
Recreation and Housing Portfolio Holder;

(o)

agree the allocation of £200k from the Better Care Fund to offset
pressures in Adult Social Care as detailed in paragraph 3.2.10

(p)

Members are requested to agree a loan of up to £3.6m, funded
through treasury management funds, on the basis of a 50% LTV.
Further details are included within the supplementary information
on part two of the agenda;

(q)

Subject to approval of (p) above, delegate the final due diligence
work to the Director of Finance and Director of Corporate Services
with the agreement of the Portfolio Holder for Resources,
Commissioning and Contract Management.

(r)

identify any issues that should be referred to individual Portfolio
Holders for further action.

(s)

Note the additional one off Government ‘Hardship Fund’ grant of
£1,841,229;

4

Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny
Committee
26 March 2020
(t)

Agree the utilisation of the grant funding to increase the council tax
support paid by the Council by £150 (equivalent annual cost), with
a corresponding reduction in the claimants contribution;

(u)

Agree that the balance of funding remaining is set aside to increase
the Council Tax Support Hardship fund;

(v)

Subject to approval of (s) to (u) above agree to delegate the
utilisation of any additional funding to the Director of Finance with
the agreement of the Portfolio Holder for Resources,
Commissioning and Contract Management;

(w) Note the additional Government funding of £7,572,304 to respond
to COVID-19 pressures including care for the vulnerable;
(x)

Agree to delegate the utilisation of the additional funding to the
Chief Executive with any single financial commitment of over £100k
being in agreement with the Leader of the Council;

(y)

Note the changes to support businesses funded from Government
Section 31 Grant as detailed in section 3.

(7)

PROVISION OF MAIL SERVICES VIA CROWN COMMERCIAL
SERVICES FRAMEWORK RM6017
Report CSD20058

The report sought approval for the London Borough of Bromley to enter into
the procurement process, as part of the London Postal Board consortium, for
the delivery of inbound and outbound mail services via the Crown Commercial
Services (CCS) Framework RM6017. As part of the London Postal Board
consortium the London Borough of Bromley was able to benefit from the
advantageous discounted rates for Collection and delivery of Letters, Large
Letters and Parcels including to International Destinations that could be
obtained through Lots 3 and 4. The Council currently had a contract for Mail
Services with Royal Mail. The contract, which had an estimated value of
£170k per annum was due to end on 13th September 2020. The Contract was
procured through the CCS Framework RM1063 by the London Postal Board
Consortium, a partnership of 22 local authorities, benefiting from reduced
procurement costs and beneficial rates. The London Postal Board was
planning to commence procurement via a compliant CCS framework, for a
new contract to commence on 14th September 2020 (or as soon as possible
thereafter).
Members participating in the briefing were agreeable that the Leader:
(a)

Approve the request to participate in the Framework procurement
exercise (RM6017) for Lots 3 and 4 to determine a contract supplier
of inbound and Outbound mail services planned to commence from
5

Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny
Committee
26 March 2020
September 2020 (or as soon as possible thereafter) on a potential
3+2+2 basis. The annual value of the contract is circa. £170k which
equates to a whole life value of £1,190k over the proposed seven
year option.
(b)

Note that the original timeline for the procurement process has
been delayed owing to the framework not being ready for
publication. The current Public Health situation is likely to cause
further delay. Discussions are ongoing between the LPB and CCS
to finalise the procurement timetable.

(c)

Delegate authority to the Director of Housing, planning and
Regeneration to extend the current arrangements, via a suitable
variation to the existing contract, for a further period estimated at
up to 12 months at a value of £170k.

137

DISCUSSION WITH THE LEADER

[During this item, at 8pm, the Members who had joined the call paused to join
with the “#ClapforOurCarers” movement, in recognition of all staff working
across the NHS and in other Key Worker positions.]
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Colin Smith, joined the call to respond
to questions from the Committee. Councillor Smith gave a brief introduction
highlighting that as a result of COVID-19 the nation was experiencing
unprecedented and rapid changes and challenges and it was clear that the
pandemic in the United kingdom had not yet reached its peak.
Where Members had coordinated and submitted questions on behalf of
residents, these had been responded to as quickly as possible and in as
much detail as possible. Bromley was in a good position compared to some
other local authorities. Efforts were being made to update the website as
often as possible.
Options for keeping Members of the Council updated on developments were
discussed. Members of the Committee were conscious that there should not
be an additional burden on already stretched staff. Consequently, Councillor
Cooke proposed that the Democratic Services Manager be nominated as the
single point of contact for Councillors. The response to any questions
submitted by Councillors could then be co-ordinated and all councillors would
be copied in when the reply was sent. All questions from councillors and the
answers provided would be uploaded onto the Councillors Team Site (on
SharePoint) for ease of reference. The proposal was seconded by Councillor
Fawthrop and unanimously agreed by the Members taking part in the briefing.
In relation to those residents that had put themselves forward as volunteers,
the Council had received offers of help from in excess of 3000 people. The
COVID-19 Officer Response Team were currently categorising these

6

Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny
Committee
26 March 2020
volunteers in terms of those who had valid DBS checks, those with driving
licenses etc. Everything was being put in place to drive this initiative forward
and any volunteers would be contacted within the next few days.
Members discussed the growing issue of bonfires and associated anti-social
behaviour. There were fewer staff within waste services and consequently
there had been a reduction in the regularity of garden waste collections.
Colleagues within Environmental Health Services were aware of the reported
issues and the situation was being monitored.
The Leader recognised that as a result of the enforced changes to waste
collections there would be a reduction in levels of recycling however service
recovery plans were being put in place.
Members discussed the impact of COVID-19 in relation to loss of revenue and
the Leader provided assurances that the situation was being closely
monitored by Officers and that the Council contingency reserves planning
would stand us in good stead financially,
were the situation to deteriorate markedly.
In relation to staff affected by the closure of council premises, the Leader
reported that most of the Council’s staff were currently working from home via
remote connection. It was noted that at the end of the current COVID-19
emergency there would need to be a detailed review of the revised working
practices and an analysis of staff productivity. It was possible that the lessons
learned from the rapid and unprecedented response to COVID-19 could
inform the future shape and delivery of Council services.
The Portfolio Holder for Resources, Commissioning and Contracts
Management referred the changes in working practices that has been
implemented during the course of the week as a “game changer”. In the
region of 1200 staff a day were accessing the system remotely and in addition
many staff had put themselves forward to fill gaps in front line services
resulting from staff sickness and staff being required to self-isolate. Staff
were now working very differently and the Council’s partnership with BT had
been crucial.
The Leader emphasised that the effort of all staff across the entire Council
over the past few weeks had been phenomenal. The work being done by
staff within Adults Services, Children’s Services and Environment was
particularly noted. The Leader highlighted that the past few weeks had
proved beyond doubt that the Council’s greatest asset was its staff.
The Chairman and all other Members joined the Leader and the Portfolio
Holder for Resources, Commissioning and Contracts Management in
expressing their thanks and appreciation to all staff across the Council for
their response to the COVID-19 emergency.

7

Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny
Committee
26 March 2020
PROPOSED That the Democratic Services Manager be nominated as the
single point of contact for Councillors. The response to any questions
submitted by Councillors could then be co-ordinated and all councillors
would be copied in when the reply was sent. All questions from
councillors and the answers provided would be uploaded onto the
Councillors Team Site (on SharePoint) for ease of reference.
138

ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2019/20
Report CSD20049

The Council’s Constitution required that a report is made each year to Full
Council which summarised work carried out by Policy Development and
Scrutiny (PDS) Committees. The report presented the latest draft of the
2019/20 report, including contributions from PDS Chairmen summarising work
of the Committees.
Members recognised that the report had been compiled prior to the escalation
of the COVID-19 emergency and therefore some parts of the report were now
out of date. The Chairman highlighted that the report was a reflection of the
whole of the 2019/20 Municipal Year.
It was noted that there was a typing error on page 47 of the report.
A Member highlighted that at the beginning of the 2019/20 Municipal Year the
Government had issued statutory guidance relating to overview and scrutiny.
This had been circulated to all councillors. The Director of Corporate Services
confirmed that a review of Bromley’s overview and scrutiny arrangements
undertaken at the time the statutory guidance was issued had demonstrated
that the arrangements complied with the majority of the recommendations
outlined in the guidance. It was however agreed that it would be helpful to
have an agenda item on this issue in the new municipal year.
MEMEBRS EXPRESSED A VIEW THAT
1. The report be noted and the suggested amendments made, and
2. That the Committee be recommended to consider the statutory
guidance in relation to Overview and Scrutiny in the new Municipal Year.
139

PART 2 (Report exempt from publication)
BIGGIN HILL MEMORIAL MUSEUM
Report HPR20/002

(Having declared a pecuniary interest, Councillor Benington left the call and
took no further part in the discussion)
As requested by the Chairman of the Executive, Resources and Contracts
PDS Committee a brief report was presented which provide an update on
specific issues outlined in the Part 2 (exempt from publication) report.

8

Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny
Committee
26 March 2020
In summary, Members noted that the Council had been the recipient of all
grants in relation to the Biggin Hill Memorial Museum. Consequently the
Council was still making payments from this grant funding on behalf of the
Museum and this was likely to continue until July 2021.
Members noted that there had been some very minor cost to the Council as a
result of some outstanding liabilities in respect of the building. However this
matter had now been settled.
140

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Members noted that Councillor Gary Stevens was working with the Council’s
IT department to develop a solution to enable virtual meetings going forward.
It was suggested that it would be helpful to hold a virtual Adult Care and
Health Briefing prior to decisions being taken on or after 1st April 2020.
The Chairman thanked all participants for dialling into the briefing conference
call.

The Meeting ended at 8.28 pm

Chairman

9

